District 60 Employee Tests Positive for COVID-19

District 60 Employee Tests Positive for COVID-19
Posted on 03/26/2020
Coronavirus graphic

Dear Families and Staff,

Waukegan Public Schools has just been advised that a staff member at our Lincoln Center administrative office tested positive for COVID-19 during the ongoing District closure. Our District is communicating and coordinating necessary responses with the appropriate health officials.

The employee is currently self-quarantined at home, and is assisting our District and health officials with necessary next steps. It is the responsibility of public health officials to determine and notify individuals who may be at risk due to close contact with the employee. We have been advised that individuals determined to have been in close contact with this employee will be notified personally by health officials with recommended guidance.

District 60 will continue to follow the guidance of health officials. In the meantime, we ask that everyone remain vigilant to help prevent the further spread of COVID-19. The symptoms of coronavirus are similar to the regular seasonal influenza and include fever, lethargy, lack of appetite, and coughing. Some people with coronavirus have reported additional symptoms, such as a runny nose, sore throat, nausea, vomiting, and diarrhea. In some situations, the virus can develop into pneumonia. For those who may feel ill, the Lake County Health Department advises the following:

- If you develop a fever and symptoms of respiratory illness, such as cough or difficulty breathing, stay home. Distance yourself from others in the household and if possible, stay in your own bedroom and use your own bathroom. If your symptoms worsen, call your healthcare provider. If you do not have a primary care provider, please contact the Lake County Health Department at (847) 377-8800.

- Do not walk into a healthcare facility, urgent care clinic, or hospital before calling. Discuss your symptoms with your doctor. If your doctor believes that you need to be tested for COVID-19, your doctor should call the Lake County Health Department Communicable Disease program to determine if you should be tested.

Thank you for your time and continued vigilance.

Sincerely,

Theresa Plascencia
Superintendent of Schools


__________


Estimadas Familias y Personal,

Las Escuelas Públicas de Waukegan acaban de ser informadas de que un miembro del personal de nuestra oficina administrativa de Lincoln Center dio positivo para COVID-19 durante el cierre del Distrito que está en curso. Nuestro distrito se está comunicando y coordinando las respuestas necesarias con los funcionarios de salud apropiados.

El empleado actualmente está bajo cuarentena en su hogar y está ayudando a nuestro Distrito y los funcionarios de salud con los próximos pasos necesarios. Es responsabilidad de los funcionarios de salud pública determinar y notificar a las personas que pueden estar en riesgo debido al contacto cercano con el empleado. Se nos ha informado que las personas que se determine que han estado en contacto cercano con este empleado serán notificadas personalmente por los funcionarios de salud con la orientación recomendada.

El Distrito 60 continuará siguiendo la orientación de los funcionarios de salud. Mientras tanto, pedimos que todos permanezcan atentos para ayudar a prevenir una mayor propagación de COVID-19. Los síntomas del coronavirus son similares a la gripe estacional regular e incluyen fiebre, letargo, falta de apetito y tos. Algunas personas con coronavirus han informado síntomas adicionales, como secreción nasal, dolor de garganta, náuseas, vómito y diarrea. En algunas situaciones, el virus puede convertirse en neumonía. Para aquellos que puedan sentirse enfermos, el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Lake aconseja lo siguiente:

- Si desarrolla fiebre y síntomas de enfermedades respiratorias, como tos o dificultad para respirar, quédese en casa. Aléjese de los demás en el hogar y si es posible, quédese en su propia habitación y use su propio baño. Si sus síntomas empeoran, llame a su proveedor de atención médica. Si no tiene un proveedor de atención primaria, comuníquese con el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Lake al (847) 377-8800.

- No entre a un centro de atención médica, clínica de atención de urgencias u hospital antes de llamar. Discuta sus síntomas con su médico. Si su médico cree que necesita hacerse la prueba de COVID-19, debe llamar al programa de Enfermedades Transmisibles del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Lake para determinar si debe hacerse la prueba.
Gracias por su tiempo y vigilancia continua.

Atentamente,

Theresa Plascencia
Superintendente de las Escuelas

Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2020 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.